# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## PRIVATE ACTS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

## EIGHTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS

SESSION HELD IN JANUARY, 1828.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 1829;

### PORTLAND.

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD.....PRINTER TO THE STATE.

in each year as the Fish Committee may judge necessary, after ten days notice given in writing by said committee, they are authorized and empowered to build and keep open such fish-way, and to recover of such owner or occupant in an action on the case, the necessary expenses of building and keeping open such fish-way.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That if said committee shall neglect to carry into effect the provisions of this Act, and the Act to which this is additional, they shall forfeit and pay a sum not less than twenty nor more than fifty dollars, to be recovered in an action on the case to use of said town.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the introval and plan habitants of every town and plantation, through the privilege of the privilege of taking fish within the limits of such town or plantation, at the annual meeting of such town or plantation.

Sect. 4. Be it further enacted, That said committee authorommittee shall have the same powers to carry rized to carry into effect the provisions of this Act, and the Act mer Actinany unincorporated lands to which this is additional, in any unincorporated lands situated on said river, as they possess in their own towns and plantations.

SECT. 5. Be it further enacted, That the sevmer Act repealed eral provisions of an Act, inconsistent with this Act are hereby repealed.

[Approved by the Governor, February 15, 1828.]

### CHAPTER DXXVII.

AN ACT additional to "An Act to incorporate the Portland Stage Company."

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of May hold estate Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That, \$\$50,000 instead of from and after the passing of this Act, the Proprietors of the Portland Stage Company, may take and hold any real or personal estate, to the

amount of fifty thousand dollars, instead of forty thousand dollars, as provided by the Act to which this is additional.

[Approved by the Governor, February 15, 1828.]

### CHAPTER DXXVIII.

AN ACT to cede to the United States the jurisdiction of certain tracts of land.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That there be, and hereby is ceded to the United States of America, the jurisdiction of the several Description of tracts of land, in Saco and Biddeford, in the coun-jurisdiction of ty of York, hereinafter described to with First which is ceded. ty of York, hereinafter described, to wit: First, beginning on Gordon's Lower Point, so called at the bank of Saco River at high water mark, and at the termination of the Arm of the Pier, thence running north twenty-five degrees west by the Pier one hundred and forty feet to the channel of the river; thence east ten degrees north seventy-five feet by said Pier; thence south forty-five degrees east one hundred and seventy feet to the bank of said River at high water mark; thence westerly by said bank to the first bound. Second, beginning at Gordon's upper point, so called, in Biddeford, at the bank of the Saco river at high water mark, and at the termination of the Arm of the Pier, thence running north forty degrees east by the front of the Pier ninety-five feet; thence south sixty degrees east by the said Pier sixtyfive feet; thence south twenty-five feet to a high rock; thence southwesterly to the first bound. Third, beginning on Lassell's Point, so called, in Biddeford, at the bank of Saco River, at high water mark, thence running east by south nineteen feet; thence east south-east thirty-three feet; thence southeast half south forty-five feet; thence south southwest twenty-three feet; thence south-